

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER
COMPANY

(North Anna Power Station, Units 1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-338-SLR
50-339-SLR

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO HEARING REQUEST, PETITION TO INTERVENE, AND PETITION
FOR WAIVER FILED BY BEYOND NUCLEAR, SIERRA CLUB, AND ALLIANCE FOR
PROGRESSIVE VIRGINIA

Anita Ghosh Naber
Sherwin E. Turk
Joseph D. McManus
Travis C. Jones

January 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| DISCUSSION..... | 4 |
| I. Standing to Intervene | 4 |
| A. Applicable Legal Requirements..... | 4 |
| B. Petitioners' Standing to Intervene..... | 7 |
| II. The North Anna DBE and NRC Oversight Activities at North Anna Following the 2011 Mineral Earthquake | 8 |
| III. NRC Oversight Activities Following the Accident at Fukushima..... | 12 |
| IV. Legal Standards | 14 |
| A. General Requirements for Contention Admissibility | 14 |
| B. Standards Governing Petitions for Waiver | 18 |
| C. Scope of License Renewal Proceedings..... | 21 |
| D. Environmental Review of Subsequent License Renewal Applications | 24 |
| E. The NRC's Consideration of the Environmental Impacts of Severe Accidents in License Renewal Proceedings | 28 |
| V. Petition for Waiver | 29 |
| A. Petitioners Do Not Make a Prima Facie Showing for a Waiver | 30 |
| 1. Petitioners Fail to Demonstrate that Strict Application of The Rule Would Not Serve the Purposes for Which it was Adopted..... | 30 |
| 2. Petitioners Do Not Demonstrate That Special Circumstances, Previously Not Considered, Exist with Respect to this License Renewal Review..... | 34 |
| 3. Petitioners Do Not Show That Special Circumstances Exist that Are Unique to North Anna Units 1 and 2..... | 34 |

- 4. Petitioners Have Not Demonstrated that a Waiver of the Category 1 Findings is Necessary to Reach a Significant Safety or Environmental Issue 35
- 5. Petitioners Raise Issues That Are Beyond the Scope of this Proceeding and Are Not Relevant to the Waiver Petition 38
- VI. Admissibility of the Petitioners’ Proffered Contention.....41
 - A. Analysis of the Proffered Contention41
 - 1. The Petitioners’ claims that the ER fails to address the environmental impacts of extended operation under the risk of earthquakes are out of scope, not material to required findings, and fail to show a genuine dispute with the Applicant..... 44
 - 2. The Petitioners’ arguments that the ER should contain a cumulative impacts analysis concerning the effects of earthquakes on SSCs are out of scope, not material to required findings, and fail to show a genuine dispute with the Applicant 49
 - 3. The Petitioners’ concerns regarding SECY-14-0016 and the EMDA Report are out of scope, not material to required findings, and fail to show a genuine dispute with the Application.....51
- CONCLUSION 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u> | |
| <i>Blue Ridge Env'tl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>Colo. Env'tl. Coal. v. Donbeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 50 |
| <i>Communities, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 956 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) | 5 |
| <i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d. Cir. 1989)..... | 51 |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 26708 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013)..... | 27, 28, 31 |
| <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 43, 46 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987) | 54 |
| <i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 27 |
| <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u> | |
| <u>Commission</u> | |
| <i>Ameren Missouri</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011) | 27 |
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 NRC 461 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 and 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC and Unistar Nuclear Operating Servs., LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 NRC 911 (2009) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-93-21, 38 NRC 87 (1993) | 5 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Consumers Energy Co. (Palisades Nuclear Power Plant),</i> CLI-07-18, 65 NRC 399 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),</i> CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001) | 16 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),</i> CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005)) | 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 2),</i> CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dominion Va. Power (North Anna Power Station, Unit 3),</i> CLI-17-08, 85 NRC 157 (2017) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),</i> CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp. (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station,</i> Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station),</i> CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>El Paso Elec. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3),</i> CLI-20-07, 92 NRC ___ (Sep. 15, 2020) (slip op.) | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generating Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),</i> CLI-12-1, 75 NRC 39 (2012)..... | 33, 38 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-06, 75 NRC 352 (2012) | 55 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-22, 72 NRC 202 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010) | 24 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-10, 69 NRC 521(2009)..... | 26, 31 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Unit 2),</i> CLI-16-5, 83 NRC 131 (2016) | 16 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. and Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-08-19, 68 NRC 251 (2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-13, 65 NRC 211 (2007) | 28 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012) | 20, 32 |
| <i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-20-11, 92 NRC ____, (Nov. 12, 2020)..... | 15, 26, 41 |
| <i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. and FirstEnergy Nuclear Generation, LLC</i> (Beaver Valley Power Station, Units 1 and 2; Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1; Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), CLI-20-05, 91 NRC 214 (2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), CLI-20-3, 91 NRC 133 (2020) | 26, 41 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-00-23, 52 NRC 327 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holtec Int'l</i> (Hi-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), CLI-20-04, 91 NRC 167 (2020) | 14, 52 |
| <i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 871200), CLI-99-22, 50 NRC 3 (1999) | 27 |
| <i>La. Energy Services, LP</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>La. Energy Services, L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-20, 62 NRC 523 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)..... | 18, 25 |
| <i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-27, 72 NRC 481 (2010) | 22 |
| <i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-15-21, 82 NRC 295 (2015)..... | 18, 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-11-11, 74 NRC 427 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125 (2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-25, 56 NRC 340 (2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)..... | 7 |
| <i>S. Carolina Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-10-1, 71 NRC 1 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and General Atomics</i> (Gore, Okla. Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 457 (2006)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Co.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990)..... | 17 |
| <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board</u> | |
| <i>Phila. Elec. Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13 (1974)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Co.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-919, 30 NRC 29 (1989)..... | 17 |
| <u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board</u> | |
| <i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, NE), LBP-15-15, 81 NRC 598 (2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units 3 and 4), LBP-19-8, 90 NRC 139 (2019)..... | 32 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-01-06, 53 NRC 138 (2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), LBP-16-8, 83 NRC 417 (2016)..... | 27, 31 |
| <i>Interim Storage Partners, LLC</i> (WCS Consol. Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-7, 90 NRC 31 (2019)..... | 50 |

Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),
LBP-91-35, 34 NRC 163 (1991)16

South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co. (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Unit 1),
LBP-81-47, 14 NRC 865 (1981) 55

Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2),
LBP-10-7, 71 NRC 391 (2010)17

Director's Decisions

Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co. (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2),
DD-86-4, 23 NRC 211 (1986) 54

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. 2.206..... 55

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(1) 4, 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(d)(2)..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(e) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)-(2).....14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii).....*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi).....*passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2).....15

10 C.F.R. § 2.319 22

10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....2, 41, 56

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a)18

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b) 18, 19

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(c)19

10 C.F.R. § 2.802..... 52

10 C.F.R. § 50.54(f)12, 49

10 C.F.R. § 51.1..... 25

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(i)..... 43

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(i)-(ii) 27

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(O) 50

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L)..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iv)..... 31

10 C.F.R. § 54.29..... 21, 22

10 C.F.R. § 54.29(a) 21

10 C.F.R. § 54.29(b)-(c)..... 22

10 C.F.R. § 54.3..... 21

10 C.F.R. § 100.23(a)..... 9

10 C.F.R. Part 100, app A 9

10 C.F.R. Part 100, app. A § III(c) 9

10 C.F.R. Part 100, app. A § III(d) 9, 12

10 C.F.R. Part 100, app. A § V(a)(2) 10

10 C.F.R. Part 50, app. S..... 9

10 C.F.R. Part 51..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix B 21, 22, 25

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix B, Table B-1..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. Part 54 *passim*

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 USC § 4331) *passim*

January 8, 2021
